UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 17, 2024

NEXGEL, INC.

	Exact name of registrant as specified in its c	,	
Delaware	001-41173	26-4042544	
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)	
•	,		
2150 Cabot Boulevard West, Suite B Langhorne, Pennsylvania		19067	
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)	
Registrar	nt's telephone number, including area code:	(215) 702-8550	
(Forn	ner name or former address, if changed since Not Applicable	e last report)	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is inter-	ded to simultaneously satisfy the filing obli	gation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Se	ecurities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exch	nange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d	-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.	14d-2(b))	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e	-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.	13e-4(c))	
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, par value \$0.001 Warrants to Purchase Common Stock	NXGL NXGLW	The Nasdaq Capital Market LLC The Nasdaq Capital Market LLC	
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging at the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter		he Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 o	
		Emerging growth company 8	
		led transition period for complying with any new or revised financia	
accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the	Exchange Act. □		

Item 5.07. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders.

On June 17, 2024, NexGel, Inc. (the "Company") held its 2024 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the "Annual Meeting"). At the Annual Meeting, there were 3,589,065 shares of common stock represented in person or by proxy of the 6,227,624 shares of common stock entitled to be cast, constituting a quorum. The Company's stockholders approved the two proposals listed below, which proposals are described in detail in the Company's definitive proxy statement for the Annual Meeting filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on April 29, 2024, as amended. The final votes on the proposals presented at the Annual Meeting are as follows:

PROPOSAL 1: TO ELECT SEVEN (7) DIRECTORS TO SERVE UNTIL THE NEXT ANNUAL MEETING OR UNTIL THEIR SUCCESSORS ARE DULY ELECTED AND QUALIFIED.

	Votes For	Withheld	Broker Non-Votes
Steven Glassman	1,537,898	6,252	2,044,915
Scott R. Henry	1,517,779	26,371	2,044,915
Adam Levy	1,537,898	6,252	2,044,915
Nachum Stein	1,380,100	164,050	2,044,915
Dr. Jerome Zeldis	1,489,435	54,715	2,044,915

PROPOSAL 2: TO RATIFY THE APPOINTMENT BY THE AUDIT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TURNER, STONE & COMPANY, L.L.P. AS THE COMPANY'S INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024.

Votes For	Votes Against	Votes Abstaining
3,580,246	8,796	23

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 17, 2024

NEXGEL, INC.

By: /s/ Adam Levy
Adam Levy
Chief Executive Officer